Table VI. Comparison of the results for five different Bt maize adoption cases. Simulation results are shown as a percentage, considering of the actual Aragon

land-use areas in PMS 1 (S1), insecticide used in both systems, using four different conventional/Bt proportions (means per Agricultural System). Comparisons

for the total area invaded (TAI) by true armyworm (TAW), and the economic implications of predicated pest dynamics, after 25 years at field level, are shown.

Table entries show the comparison (in %) between the baseline scenario (S1) that represents the actual maize area for the year 2012 under the baseline pest

management regime (PMS 1), i.e. with insecticides are used in both maize systems, and four other scenarios with different conventional/Bt maize proportions

per agricultural system: S2, no Bt maize is cropped; S3, Bt maize area is reduced by 50%; S4, Bt maize area is increased by 50% and; S5, all cropped maize is

Bt maize. If the value equals zero, no change was noted.

 TAI

(km2)

NPV (€.ha-1) Economic loss to Pest (€.ha-1) Insecticide expenditure (€.ha-1)

 Conv Bt Mean Conv Bt Mean Conv Bt Mean

   MCB TAW MCB TAW MCB TAW

S1: PMS1 22685 3817.2 6651.7 5516.0 196.4 150.7 17.2 227.7 89.0 196.8 643.7 49.5 287.5

S2: 100% Conv -1.49% -1.88%  -32.10% 6.92% -1.79%   135.96% -24.82% 0.00%  68.33%

S3: -50% Bt -0.96% -0.48% -1.64% -16.21% 2.34% -1.13% 16.28% -7.77% 64.86% -15.01% 0.00% 13.58% 36.35%

S4: +50% Bt 1.89% 2.04% 0.15% 15.69% -3.26% 0.86% -33.14% 5.40% -66.78% 17.40% -55.38% -16.05% -51.41%

S5: 100% Bt 4.24%  0.54% 21.24%   -40.12% 14.19% -88.43% 32.08%  -28.40% -61.10%